GOVERNMENT, APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR, AND FOR 

OTHER   PURPOSES. (Introduced   by  Councilor  ALFRED  D.  VARGAS, 

MPA)  

REFERRED to the Committees on Transportation, Apropriations, and on Laws, Rules & 

Internal Government. 

6. PO22CC-051 – ORDINANCE ACCREDITING THE THREE THOUSAND 

FIVE HUNDRED AND FORTY-THREE (3,543) NON-GOVERNMENTAL 

ORGANIZATIONS, PEOPLE’S ORGANIZATIONS, AND OTHER CIVIL 

SOCIETY OF REPUBLIC ACT 7160, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991, AND ITS IMPLEMENTING 

RULES AND REGULATIONS, IN RELATION TO MEMORANDUM 

CIRCULAR NO.

[...]

The Presiding Officer also conveyed the Council’s condolences to the family of former 

President Ramos and offered his prayer for their comfort, strength, and peace. 

PR22CC-056 – RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2022 ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT PLAN (AIP) OF THE QUEZON CITY GOVERNMENT (QCG), 

FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 1, IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE 

BILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED 

EIGHTY TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY SIX PESOS 

(₱3,261,882,446.00), COVERING THE VARIOUS EXPENDITURES FOR THE 

OPERATION OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT AND APPROPRIATING THE 

NECESSARY FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE, SUBJECT TO EXISTING LAWS, 

RULES AND REGULATIONS. (Introduced by Councilors DOROTHY A. 

DELARMENTE, M.D., SHAIRA L.

[...]

of Councilor Liban (Shaira), duly seconded, PO22CC-042  was APPROVED on its second 

reading, including all councilors present as co-introducers of this measure. 

PO22CC-043 – ORDINANCE APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET 

NO. 1, GENERAL FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022, IN THE AMOUNT OF 

THREE BILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED 

EIGHTY TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY SIX PESOS 

(₱3,261,882,446.00), TO COVER VARIOUS EXPENDITURES OF THE 

QUEZON CITY GOVERNMENT. (Introduced   by   Councilors   DOROTHY  A.  

DELARMENTE,  M.D.   and SHAIRA L. LIBAN)  

Ito ay iminungkahing pagtibayin ng Lupon ng Batas, Tuntunin at 

Panloob na Pamahalaan.

[...]

At this point, the rules were restored. 

PO22CC-045 – ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, 

HONORABLE MA. JOSEFINA G. BELMONTE, TO AUGMENT CERTAIN 

ITEMS OF THE 2022 APPROPRIATIONS OF THE SAME EXPENSE 

CLASSIFICATION IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF ONE BILLION SEVEN 

HUNDRED SIXTY ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN 

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY NINE PESOS (PHP1,761,797,129.00), 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 21 OF THE GENERAL PROVISIONS 

CONTAINED UNDER ORDINANCE NO. SP-3063,  S-2021 OTHERWISE 

KNOWN AS “AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF 

THE QUEZON CITY GOVERNMENT FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2022 IN THE 

AMOUNT  OF THIRTY BILLION FIVE HUNDRED MILLION PESOS